量於首次應用日期的使用權資產及租賃負

債賬面值。本集團自首次應用日期起應用

國際財務報告準則第16號將該等租賃入賬。

作為承租人

於首次應用日期，租賃負債（包括先前於

「融資租賃責任」項下呈列的租賃負債）於

綜合財務狀況表內獨立呈列為「租賃負

債」。

因此，已在首次應用日期作出調整以反映

列報方式的變化：

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Adoption of new/revised IFRSs (continued)

IFRS 16: Leases (continued)

As lessee – leases previously classified as finance leases

The Group measures the carrying amount of the right-of-use

assets and lease liabilities at the DIA at the carrying amount of

the lease assets and lease liabilities immediately before that

date measured applying IAS 17. The Group accounts for those

leases applying IFRS 16 from the DIA.

As lessee

At the DIA, lease liabilities including those previously presented

under “obl igat ions under f inance leases” were shown

separately as “lease liabilities” on the consolidated statement of

financial position.

As a result, adjustments were made at the DIA to reflect the

changes in presentation:

Carrying amounts

under IAS 17 on

30 November 2019 Adjustments

Carrying amounts

under IFRS 16 on

1 December 2019

國際會計準則

第17號項下

於二零一九年

十一月三十日之賬面值 調整

國際財務報告準則

第16號項下

於二零一九年

十二月一日之賬面值

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

馬幣千元 馬幣千元 馬幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 3,245 (778) 2,467

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 — 946 946

Current liabilities 流動負債

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 — 269 269

Obligations under finance leases 融資租賃責任 136 (136) —

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 — 748 748

Obligations under finance leases 融資租賃責任 713 (713) —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
Year ended 30 November 2020 截至二零二零年十一月三十日止年度

MINDTELL TECHNOLOGY LIMITED88

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Adoption of new/revised IFRSs (continued)

Amendments to IFRS 16: COVID-19-Related Rent

Concessions

The amendments exempt lessees from having to consider

ind iv idua l  lease con t rac ts  to  de te rmine whether  ren t

concessions occurr ing as a direct consequence of the

COVID-19 pandemic are lease modifications and allow lessees

to account for such rent concessions as if they were not lease

modifications. It applies to COVID-19-related rent concessions